Micropower Voltage Reference LM385
Jul. 2023 – R1.0.6 1/7 HTC
FEATURES
•  Operating Current of 15μA to 20mA for 1.2V
•  Operating Current of 20μA to 20mA for 2.5V
•  Operating Current of 13μA to 20mA for ADJ
•  1% and 2% Initial Tolerance
•  1Ω Dynamic Impedance

TO-92 (Bent)
SOP-8
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM385x-1.2 TO-92 (Bulk, Straight)
LM385xTA-1.2 TO-92 (Tape, Bent)
LM385xD-1.2 SOP-8
LM385x-2.5 TO-92 (Bulk, Straight)
LM385xTA-2.5 TO-92 (Tape, Bent)
LM385xD-2.5 SOP-8
LM385x-ADJ TO-92 (Bulk, Straight)
LM385xTA-ADJ TO-92 (Tape, Bent)
LM385xD-ADJ SOP-8
Micropower Voltage Reference LM385
Jul. 2023 – R1.0.6 2/7 HTC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
Reverse Current IR - 30 mA
Forward Current IF - 10 mA
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TOPR −40 85 °C
Junction Temperature TJ - 100 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG −65 150 °C
Note 1. Stresses listed as the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No.  Description Supplied As Status
1.2
TO-92 LM385-1.2 2.0%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385B-1.2 1.0%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385TA-1.2 2.0%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
TO-92 LM385BTA-1.2 1.0%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
SOP-8 LM385D-1.2 2.0% Tape & Reel Contact Us
SOP-8 LM385BD-1.2 1.0% Tape & Reel Contact Us
2.5V
TO-92 LM385-2.5 3.0%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385B-2.5 1.5%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385TA-2.5 3.0%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
TO-92 LM385BTA-2.5 1.5%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
SOP-8 LM385D-2.5 3.0% Tape & Reel Contact Us
SOP-8 LM385BD-2.5 1.5% Tape & Reel Contact Us
ADJ
TO-92 LM385-ADJ 2.0%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385B- ADJ 1.0%, Straight Lead Bulk Active
TO-92 LM385TA- ADJ 2.0%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
TO-92 LM385BTA- ADJ 1.0%, Bent Lead Tape & Ammo Pack Active
SOP-8 LM385D- ADJ 2.0% Tape & Reel Contact Us
SOP-8 LM385BD- ADJ 1.0% Tape & Reel Contact Us
Micropower Voltage Reference LM385
Jul. 2023 – R1.0.6 3/7 HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-92 SOP-8